## RESOLUTION BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG CHAMBERSBURG BOROUGH MANAGER HAS MET ALL EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS JULY 9, 2012

In accordance with the adopted policies of the Borough of Chambersburg Non Uniform Employees Personnel Manual, as may be updated from time to time, the Borough Manager of the Borough of Chambersburg, Jeffrey Stonehill, is:

- 1. In full and complete compliance with all personnel policies involving his residency, including where he lives; and
- Is herein authorized to continue to choose where to live in the same manner as all other non uniform employees of the Borough, as designated by the adopted personnel policy manual; and
- 3. Has had his current choice of where to live authorized in advance by Town Council, in keeping with the policy of the Borough; and
- Should continue to maintain his residency in accord with the Resolution of Town Council, August 12, 2003, which clearly set the standard as residency within 15-air miles; established six years before Mr. Stonehill was hired;

Town Council herein expresses its continued displeasure with any implication that any policy or procedure of the Borough of Chambersburg was not followed in every way or any disseminated falsehood that the residency of the Borough Manager is in any way a special arrangement or an exception to the policies of the Borough.

BOROUGH OF CHAMBERSBURG

By: William F. McLaughlin, President

ATTEST:

AMUA C WRIGHT (Seal)

Jamia L. Wright, Borough Secretary

I, Jamia L. Wright, duly qualified Assistant Borough Secretary of the Borough of Chambersburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the Council of the Borough of Chambersburg at a regular meeting held July 9, 2012 and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of the Borough of Chambersburg and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Borough of Chambersburg, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2012.

Borough of Chambersburg, Franklin County, PA

Jamfa/L. Wright, Borough Secretary